GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2013

FILED SENATE
Mar 5, 2013
S.B. 198
PRINCIPAL CLERK

 \mathbf{S}

SENATE DRS75094-LG-54 (02/20)

| Short Title: Sunset America's 400th Anniversary Comm. (Public |
|---|
| Sponsors: Senators Soucek, Brock, and Rabon (Primary Sponsors). |
| Referred to: |
| |
| A BILL TO BE ENTITLED |
| AN ACT TO SUNSET THE AMERICA'S FOUR HUNDREDTH ANNIVERSARY |
| COMMITTEE. |
| The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: |
| SECTION 1.(a) Part 13 of Article 2 of Chapter 143B of the General Statutes, |
| G.S. 143B-85 and G.S. 143B-86, and G.S. 143B-51(b)(15) are repealed. |
| SECTION 1.(b) G.S. 143B-53 reads as rewritten: |
| "§ 143B-53. Organization of the Department. |
| The Department of Cultural Resources shall be organized initially to include the Art |
| Commission, the Art Museum Building Commission, the North Carolina Historical |
| Commission, the Tryon Palace Commission, the U.S.S. North Carolina Battleship Commission, |
| the Sir Walter Raleigh Commission, the Executive Mansion Fine Arts Committee, the |
| American Revolution Bicentennial Committee, the North Carolina Awards Committee, the |
| America's Four Hundredth Anniversary Committee, the North Carolina Arts Council, the |
| Public Librarian Certification Commission, the State Library Commission, the North Carolina |
| Symphony Society, Inc., and the Division of the State Library, the Division of Archives and |
| History, the Division of the Arts, and such other divisions as may be established under the |
| provisions of the Executive Organization Act of 1973." |

SECTION 2. This act is effective when it becomes law.

